
250190

FLDOE 6A-1.012 (14) Information Technology / (11)(b) Educational Services

XXXXXXXX    Total for 5 year Term $1,329,034.64
7/2025 - 6/2030 Auto Renew until terminated in writing

6/5/2025

X X & 250026

JPS
5/20

Approved.

Pending Signatures

Elaine Barton-Weeks
Received

bfstaefe
Reviewed

bfstaefe
Tentatively Approved



1

Second Amendment of BusPlanner Software Agreement

THIS AGREEMENT made as of the 5th day of June, 2025.

BETWEEN: 

BusPlanner USA Inc., 
of 3661 Sunset Avenue Suite 136, Rocky Mount, NC 27804 

hereinafter referred to as "BPUSA"

-- and -- 

The School Board of Clay County, 
Of 900 Walnut Street, Green Cove Springs, FL 32043 

hereinafter referred to as "Transportation Client" 

OF THE SECOND PART.

WHEREAS by a BusPlanner Software Agreement dated the 10th day of May, 2024, (the 
"Agreement"), BPUSA agreed to provide Transportation Client with Route Planning Software and 
related services; Amendment 1 dated July 10, 2024 BPUSA agreed to provide Transportation Client
with BusPlanner Fleet in addition to the Agreement;  

NOW THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSES that in consideration of the respective 
covenants and agreements of the parties contained herein it is agreed as follows:  

1. Software Subscription. BPUSA will add BusPlanner GPS+, BusPlanner Ridership, BusPlanner
Inspections, & BusPlanner Dispatch to the existing list of products (section 2.1 of original contract &
item 1 of amendment 1) for the Transportation Client. Proposal 3208 dated April 15, 2025 outlines
terms of BusPlanner GPS+, Ridership, Inspections, and is included as Schedule A of this contract
amendment. Proposal 3235 dated May 14, 2025 outlines terms of BusPlanner Dispatch and is
included as Schedule B of this contract amendment.

2. Installation. BPUSA will charge a one-time installation & setup fee for BusPlanner GPS+ to
the Transportation Client during the July 2025-June 2026 term.

3. Term. This agreement will cover a period from July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2030 for all
products and services outlined under items 1 and 2 of this amendment. All products and services in
the original agreement and amendment 1 will be extended to this term with 5% annual increases.



2

4. Payment Schedule. Transportation Client agrees to compensate BPUSA annually at the start
of each term for all products and services included under item 3 of this agreement as outlined below.

5. Enurement. This Agreement shall enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties
and their respective successors and assigns.

6. Governing Law. The parties hereby agree that the Agreement shall be amended such that it
is governed by and construed by the laws of State of Florida.

7. Transmission by Electronic Means. The parties hereto agree that this Agreement may be
transmitted electronically, and that the reproduction of signatures electronically will be treated as
binding as if originals and each party hereto undertakes to provide each and every other party
hereto with a copy of this agreement bearing original signatures forthwith upon demand.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have duly executed this Assignment and Amendment agreement
this 5th day of June, 2025.

BusPlanner USA Inc.

Per: C/S
Umar Mir, CEO

The School Board of Clay County

Per: C/S

Name & Title: ___________________________________



3

Schedule A- BusPlanner Proposal 3208



Proposal # 3208

BusPlanner GPS+

To: Randall Crawford, Director of Transportation
Attn: Clay County Schools Transportation Department
Address: 3674 County Rd 220, Middleburg, FL 32068

Date: April 15, 2025

Quote valid for 30 days



BusPlanner USA Inc.        www.busplanner.com        (866) 251-3721    

1 | P a g e

BusPlanner GPS+ ...........................................................................................................................................2
BusPlanner Student Ridership ................................................................................................................3
Budget Summary...........................................................................................................................................4

Table of Contents



BusPlanner        www.busplanner.com        (866) 251-3721    

2 | P a g e

BusPlanner GPS+
BusPlanner GPS+ is a hardware and software solution that includes:

BusPlanner GPS+ Software:

o BusPlanner Pro features which include:

Historical Tracking: Access historical data to review past vehicle movements and analyze 

performance trends

Planned vs. Actual Analysis: Compare planned routes with actual driving patterns to 

ensure drivers follow the intended routes

On-Time Arrival Analysis: Evaluate punctuality by comparing actual arrival times with 

scheduled times

Stop Time Comparisons: Analyze stop durations to identify inefficiencies and optimize 

stop schedules

Multi-Vehicle Performance Analysis: Compare planned versus actual performance 

across multiple vehicles to identify and address discrepancies

Route Path Editing: Adjust planned routes to align with reported GPS paths, ensuring 

accurate and realistic route planning

Run Creation from GPS Data: Use the intuitive “Run via map” tool to create runs directly 

from GPS data, simplifying route planning

Speed Calibration: Adjust routing system map segments to reflect GPS fleet migration 

patterns, ensuring accurate speed data

Bulk Route Audit: Compare key statistics (planned vs. actual, path compliance, stop 

compliance, etc.) across your entire fleet to find problem areas

o Web-based Live GPS Dashboard with real-time vehicle tracking and statuses on which 

buses are on-time and late

Smart Mappings: AI-powered tool that suggests accurate Run-to-Bus mappings 

using historical and real-time data for cleaner, more reliable reporting.

GPS Units:

o Advanced Fleet Telematics including latitude & longitude data, vehicle speed, detailed sensor 

data, ignition state, diagnostic insights and more

o ISO 27001 and FIPS-compliant security framework



BusPlanner        www.busplanner.com        (866) 251-3721    

3 | P a g e

BusPlanner Student Ridership
BusPlanner Student Ridership is a key module within our BusPlanner Turns application that provides 

transportation managers and routers with essential data on student ridership, along with critical driver insights 

to support decision-making.

Key Features of BusPlanner Student Ridership:

Driver Insights for Ridership Verification: Provides drivers with real-time student ridership information, 

helping them confirm whether a student is on the correct bus

Flexible Manual Verification: Enables drivers to manually enter student ID numbers in cases where a 

card is unavailable, ensuring seamless ridership tracking

Planned vs. Actual Ridership Analytics: Tracks and compares planned vs. actual ridership to optimize 

route planning and improve efficiency

Real-Time Parent Notifications: Sends instant alerts through BusPlanner Chipmunk, our parent 

notification application, when a student boards the bus - enhancing visibility and ensuring parents stay 

informed.



BusPlanner    www.busplanner.com  (866) 251-3721

4 | P a g e

Budget Summary
Our budget outlines the cost to provide BusPlanner GPS+ to Clay County as outlined below for a five-year

agreement starting July 1, 2025, for 220 buses. 

Subscription Module
Rate Per 
Month

Year 1 
Subscription 

Fee
One Time Fee

BusPlanner GPS+ (including Student Ridership & Pre/Post Trip 
Inspections)

$12,100.00 $145,200.00 N/A

One-time Setup & Install Fees for GPS+ N/A N/A $55,000.00

Total Fees $12,100.00 $145,200.00 $55,000.00

Notes:

The five-year commitment begins at the date of the signed contract.

This does not include data plans for tablets.

Automatic renewal will occur each year after the initial five-year term unless canceled in writing by a 

minimum of 30 days before renewal. 

Annual 5% increase beginning after Year 1. 

Pricing is in US Dollars and is exclusive of applicable taxes.

Payment is based on a subscription basis due annually at start of term. 

Accepted: __________________________________________ Date: ____________________________ 

Print Name: __________________________________________ Title: _____________________________



4

Schedule B- BusPlanner Proposal 3235



'

Proposal #3235

BusPlanner Dispatch

To: Randall Crawford

Attn: Clay County School District

Address: 900 Walnut Street, Green Cove Springs, FL 32043

Date: May 14, 2025



BusPlanner USA Inc.        www.busplanner.com        (866) 251-3721    

1 | P a g e

BusPlanner Dispatch – Real Time Vehicle Coordination & Response....................................2
Budget Summary...........................................................................................................................................3

Table of Contents



BusPlanner USA Inc.        www.busplanner.com        (866) 251-3721    

2 | P a g e

BusPlanner Dispatch – Real Time 
Vehicle Coordination & Response
BusPlanner Dispatch provides real-time vehicle dispatching, allowing transportation teams to identify the 
nearest available vehicle, determine the fastest response route, and communicate updates directly to drivers. 
This ensures quick response times, improved route coordination, and seamless fleet management.

Key Dispatching Features:

"Nearest Vehicle" Tool – Displays the closest 
buses to a selected location, ranked by 
distance, allowing dispatchers to quickly assign 
a response vehicle when needed.

Live Location Updates – Ensures precise 
vehicle positioning with updates every 5-10 
seconds, providing dispatchers with accurate, 
real-time data.

Planned Route Visibility – Dispatchers can view a driver’s planned route in real time, helping them make 
informed decisions when reassigning vehicles.

Automated Run and Route Reassignment – Dispatchers can reassign a run or route as needed, with 
automatic email notifications sent directly to drivers.

Integrated Messaging – Enables dispatchers to send text or email directions directly to drivers without 
leaving the web-based application.

With BusPlanner Dispatch, transportation teams gain access to a comprehensive, efficient, and future-ready 
vehicle dispatching solution, ensuring optimal fleet performance and responsiveness.



BusPlanner USA Inc.    www.busplanner.com  (866) 251-3721 

3 | P a g e

Budget Summary
Our budget outlines the cost to provide BusPlanner Dispatch to Clay County School District as outlined 

below:

Subscription Module Rate per 
Month

Year 1 
Subscription 

Fee

BusPlanner Dispatch – Ongoing Subscription $1,933.33 $23,200.00

Total Fees

Notes:

Annual estimated 5% increase.

Automatic renewal will occur each year after initial term unless canceled in writing by a minimum of 

30 days before renewal. 

Pricing is in US currency and is exclusive of applicable taxes.

Payment is based on a subscription basis due annually at start of term. 

Purchase order will be required in addition to signed quote. 

Accepted: __________________________________________ Date: ____________________________ 

Print Name: __________________________________________ Title: _____________________________





Victor Canada
500-1400 Blair Towers Place
Ottawa, Ontario  K1J 9B8
Telephone 613-786-2000
Facsimile 613-786-2001
Toll Free 800-267-6684
www.victorinsurance.ca

Certificate
of Insurance

Issued to:               The School Board of Clay County, Florida
                         814 Walnut St
                         Green Cove Springs FL  32043-2705 

                         Commercial General Liability Insurance
                         Policy TGL640889

1. Named Insured:        BUSPLANNER INC.;
                         BUSPLANNER USA INC.

2. Insured's Address:    245 BATHURST DR
                         WATERLOO ON  N2V 2E4

3. Policy Period:        from 01 July 2024 to 01 July 2026 
                         at 00:01 local time at the insured's address
                         shown above without tacit renewal

4. Limits of Insurance:  Each Occurrence Limit                        $5,000,000
                         Annual Aggregate Limit                       $5,000,000
                         Personal and Advertising Injury              $5,000,000
                         Medical Payments - per person                    $5,000
                         Medical Payments - per accident                 $25,000
                         Tenants' Legal Liability                       $500,000
                         Non-owned Automobile                         $1,000,000

   Coverage Includes:    (a)  Separation of Insureds, Cross Liability
                         (b)  Contractual Liability
                         (c)  Products-completed Operations
                         (d)  Contingent Employer's Liability

5. Deductibles:          Property Damage                                  $1,000
                         Tenants' Legal Liability                         $1,000

                         * 

6. Insurers:             Aviva Insurance Company of Canada              25.00%
                         Temple Insurance Company                       20.00%
                         Everest Insurance Company of Canada            20.00%
                         Arch Insurance Canada Ltd.                     17.50%
                         XL Reinsurance America Inc.                    17.50%

7. Endorsement(s):       - Additional Insured With Notice of Termination and/or 
                           Reduction of Coverage 
                         The School Board of Clay County, Florida



This certificate provides the above Named Insured with coverage under the
aforementioned policy on file with the Insurers subject to the terms and
conditions thereof and the above limits of insurance and deductible.

It is further agreed that the Insurers will not cancel or reduce the insurance 
coverage provided by this policy without undertaking to provide a thirty (30) 
days prior written notice [or fifteen (15) days for non-payment of premium] to 
the certificate holder listed above. 

The Insurers have duly authorized Victor Insurance Managers Inc. to execute and 
sign this Certificate of Insurance. 

Dated: 22 July 2024  _____________________________
 David G. Cook, President
 Authorized Representative



This is the Scanner the Vendor recommended Dept 9010 to use for GPS+/Student Ridership. 
IT approved via chat with BFS on 5/8/2025.



250026

to Current Contract 240194xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

+ original contract 
amount of $90,920.16 = 
$125,416.16 thus needs 
to go to Board.

X

FLDOE 6A-1.012 (14) Information Technology / (11)(b) Educational Services 
Amendment puts contract over $100,000 thus needs to go to Board for approval. 
Need current COI as stated on page 3 of Original Addendum A.

See question on Amendment & Proposal about dates. -BFS

By Georgia at 11:18 am, Jul 24, 2024

By Bertha Staefe at 4:01 pm, Jul 29, 2024

I did not see the question about the proposal dates, but the added services will automatically renew under the current agreement.

Board will have to approve. 

JPS

8/9/2024

9/5/2024

bfstaefe
Cross-Out
Answer per JP email:  
Answer The short answer is no. The original Contract is the terms + the schedule. An amendment to the contract itself can modify the schedule.
2nd question. It does not have to have dates if both parties understand what is meant by year 1 and year 2, but it might be best to define what years.

Question: The Original Contract has a Schedule A so should this Amendment use Schedule A-1? 

bfstaefe
Cross-Out

Elaine Barton-Weeks
Approved

Elaine Barton-Weeks
Accepted



School Board of Clay County

September 5, 2024 - Regular School Board Meeting

Title
C27 - Transportation Bus Planner Fleet Addendum

Description

This Agreement between the Clay County School Board and Bus Planner USA is to amend the original contract adding Bus Planner Fleet
services. This service will replace Fleetio.

Gap Analysis

A fleet program is needed to maintain accurate records of all maintenance of our district white fleet vehicles and all school buses. The fleet
management plan will reduce the risk of unexpected mechanical failures. Track the parts needed with advanced inventory management.
Assist our department with staying within budget with accurate cost management tools. As well as creating the necessary reports needed
for our state and local audits

Previous Outcomes

Our previous fleet management program had a substantial price increase. The department could not justify the said increase and opted to
utilize Bus Planner’s fleet management services, as well as the routing services.

Expected Outcomes

The Transportation Department will see cost savings with the removal of Fleetio and the addition of Bus Planner Fleet services. Currently,
the annual renewal for Fleetio is $40,500.00. The addition of Bus Planner Fleet services for the first year will be $18,620.00, year 2 will be
$15,876.00. This equals a year 1 cost savings of $21,880.00 and a year 2 cost savings of approximately $24,624.00. The switch of
services will also reduce employee hours as the data will no longer need to go from one software to another.

Strategic Plan Goal

Ensure fiscal responsibility through the effective management of district operations in an effort to maximize available resources necessary
to provide an environment that is safe, efficient, and conducive to learning.

Recommendation

Approve the Purchase Agreement and contract amendment.

Contact
Bryce Ellis, Assistant Superintendent for Operations, (904) 336-6853, bryce.ellis@myoneclay.net
Randall Crawford, Director of Transportation, (904) 336-0003, randall.crawford@myoneclay.net

Financial Impact
Year 1 cost savings of $21,880.00 and a year 2 cost savings of approximately $24,624.00.

Review Comments

Attachments
Bus Planner Contract Review and Contract Amendment 9.5.24.pdf

https://agenda.oneclay.net/content/files/bus-planner-contract-review-and-contract-amendment-9524.pdf










Year 1               Year 2





Staefe, Bertha <bertha.staefe@myoneclay.net>

RE: 250026 Bertie had question for JP but he couldn't see them
1 message

john.steinmetz@myoneclay.net <john.steinmetz@myoneclay.net> Tue, Aug 20, 2024 at 9:38 AM
To: "Staefe, Bertha" <bertha.staefe@myoneclay.net>
Cc: "Barton-Weeks, Elaine" <elaine.bartonweeks@myoneclay.net>

I am so sorry I thought I had emailed back.

See answers below:

The Original Contract has a Schedule A so should this Amendment use Schedule A-1? 

The short answer is no. The original Contract is the terms + the schedule. An amendment to the contract itself can modify the schedule.

2nd question. It does not have to have dates if both parties understand what is meant by year 1 and year 2, but it might be best to define what years.

Thank you!

From: Staefe, Bertha <bertha.staefe@myoneclay.net>
Sent: Monday, August 12, 2024 1:06 PM
To: John Steinmetz <john.steinmetz@myoneclay.net>
Cc: Barton-Weeks, Elaine <elaine.bartonweeks@myoneclay.net>
Subject: 250026 Bertie had question for JP but he couldn't see them

Below are the questions I had in Adobe on Contract 250026

JP:  The Original Contract has a Schedule A so should this Amendment use Schedule A-1? 

mailto:bertha.staefe@myoneclay.net
mailto:john.steinmetz@myoneclay.net
mailto:elaine.bartonweeks@myoneclay.net
mailto:elaine.bartonweeks@myoneclay.net
https://drive.google.com/file/d/16e5Stqjo0up7ptDamMfkKdT-rZ_ssEFp/view?usp=drive_link


 

This Amendment (1st snippet) doesn't have the years listed. Does it need to have the years listed like it was on the Original contract (2nd snippet)?

1st snippet = Amendment (no dates)

 

2nd snippet  = Original Contract (has dates)

 

Bertha Staefe

Supervisor of Purchasing, Property Control and Print Center

Clay County District Schools

phone 904-336-6736| ext 6 6736

email bertha.staefe@myoneclay.net

 

 

On Mon, Aug 12, 2024 at 12:19 PM Barton-Weeks, Elaine <elaine.bartonweeks@myoneclay.net> wrote:

Contract 250026...JP can not see your questions. 

 

 

 

 

 

Elaine Barton-Weeks

BAF COOR II PROCUREMENT/BUYER

mailto:bertha.staefe@myoneclay.net
mailto:bertha.staefe@myoneclay.net
mailto:elaine.bartonweeks@myoneclay.net
mailto:elaine.bartonweeks@myoneclay.net


240194

Replaces 230030

FLDOE 6A-1.012 (14) (11)(b)
Make sure highlighted comments below are addresses & understood

See attached email for attorney approval

elweeks
Received

bfstaefe
Reviewed

elweeks
Approved

bfstaefe
Highlight



Barton-Weeks, Elaine <elaine.bartonweeks@myoneclay.net>

Fwd: Rush Contract Review
1 message

Staefe, Bertha <bertha.staefe@myoneclay.net> Thu, Jun 13, 2024 at 8:52 AM
To: "Barton-Weeks, Elaine L." <elaine.bartonweeks@myoneclay.net>

Bertha Staefe
Supervisor of Purchasing, Property Control and Print Center
Clay County District Schools
phone 904-336-6736| ext 6 6736
email bertha.staefe@myoneclay.net

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Robiou, Megan <megan.robiou@myoneclay.net>
Date: Thu, Jun 13, 2024 at 7:11 AM
Subject: Fwd: Rush Contract Review
To: Bertha Staefe <bertha.staefe@myoneclay.net>

FYI for the Bus Planner Contract.

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Blocker, Jeremiah <jeremiah.blocker@myoneclay.net>
Date: Thu, Jun 13, 2024 at 7:09 AM
Subject: Re: Rush Contract Review
To: Robiou, Megan <megan.robiou@myoneclay.net>

Megan,

I reviewed late yesterday and I think everything looks good.  This is legally sufficient and in the proper form to execute.

Respectfully, 
Jeremiah R. Blocker
SCHOOL BOARD ATTORNEY  
Clay County District Schools
| phone 904-336-0299| Ex. 6-0299
| web oneclay.net | email jeremiah.blocker@myoneclay.net 

This Email Is Not An Acceptable Offer And Does Not Evidence Any Intention By The Sender To Enter Into A Contract.

On Wed, Jun 12, 2024 at 12:23 PM Robiou, Megan <megan.robiou@myoneclay.net> wrote:
Good Afternoon,
I received notification from our purchasing department that they need  the following Bus Planner contract reviewed
today.  Can you please review for approval? I have attached the contract below. 

mailto:bertha.staefe@myoneclay.net
mailto:bertha.staefe@myoneclay.net
mailto:megan.robiou@myoneclay.net
mailto:bertha.staefe@myoneclay.net
mailto:jeremiah.blocker@myoneclay.net
mailto:jeremiah.blocker@myoneclay.net
mailto:megan.robiou@myoneclay.net
https://www.oneclay.net/
mailto:jeremiah.blocker@myoneclay.net
mailto:jeremiah.blocker@myoneclay.net
https://www.facebook.com/OneClay/
https://www.facebook.com/OneClay/
https://www.instagram.com/oneclaycountyschools/
https://www.instagram.com/oneclaycountyschools/
https://www.linkedin.com/school/15779531
https://www.linkedin.com/school/15779531
https://twitter.com/oneclayschools
https://twitter.com/oneclayschools
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCcNWTWgTIbd5I_nhoMoTU9A
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCcNWTWgTIbd5I_nhoMoTU9A
mailto:megan.robiou@myoneclay.net


















8.11   The terms and conditions of Addendum A are hereby incorporated into this
           Agreement and the same shall govern and prevail over any conflicting terms and/or
           conditions herein stated.

bfstaefe
Highlight
This statement must be added and since the vendor already signed the agreement they must signed this added section or resign the entire agreement.



























Randall Crawford

3674 CR 220, Middleburg, FL 32068
904-336-0002    randall.crawford@myoneclay.net

Director of Transportation



































bfstaefe
Highlight
Training needs to be done as a flat rate to include all expenses (travel is not billed out). A new Independent Contract Agreement should be done to schedule training. 







































































Victor Canada
500-1400 Blair Towers Place
Ottawa, Ontario  K1J 9B8
Telephone 613-786-2000
Facsimile 613-786-2001
Toll Free 800-267-6684
www.victorinsurance.ca

Certificate
of Insurance

Issued to:  The School Board of Clay County, Florida
 814 Walnut St
 Green Cove Springs FL  32043-2705 

 Commercial General Liability Insurance
 Policy TGL640889

1. Named Insured:  BUSPLANNER INC.;
 BUSPLANNER USA INC.

2. Insured's Address:  245 BATHURST DR
 WATERLOO ON  N2V 2E4

3. Policy Period:  from 01 July 2024 to 01 July 2026 
 at 00:01 local time at the insured's address
 shown above without tacit renewal

4. Limits of Insurance:  Each Occurrence Limit  $5,000,000
 Annual Aggregate Limit    $5,000,000
 Personal and Advertising Injury  $5,000,000
 Medical Payments - per person    $5,000
 Medical Payments - per accident  $25,000
 Tenants' Legal Liability    $500,000
 Non-owned Automobile    $1,000,000

 Coverage Includes: (a) Separation of Insureds, Cross Liability
(b) Contractual Liability
(c) Products-completed Operations
(d) Contingent Employer's Liability

5. Deductibles:  Property Damage    $1,000
 Tenants' Legal Liability  $1,000

 * 

6. Insurers:  Aviva Insurance Company of Canada    25.00%
 Temple Insurance Company    20.00%
 Everest Insurance Company of Canada  20.00%
 Arch Insurance Canada Ltd.    17.50%
 XL Reinsurance America Inc.    17.50%

7. Endorsement(s): - Additional Insured With Notice of Termination and/or
Reduction of Coverage

 The School Board of Clay County, Florida

*

* Canadian Insurers not graded in AM Best

Elaine Barton-Weeks
Accepted

Elaine Barton-Weeks
Accepted

Elaine Barton-Weeks
Accepted

Elaine Barton-Weeks
Accepted

Elaine Barton-Weeks
Highlight

Elaine Barton-Weeks
Highlight



This certificate provides the above Named Insured with coverage under the
aforementioned policy on file with the Insurers subject to the terms and
conditions thereof and the above limits of insurance and deductible.

It is further agreed that the Insurers will not cancel or reduce the insurance 
coverage provided by this policy without undertaking to provide a thirty (30) 
days prior written notice [or fifteen (15) days for non-payment of premium] to 
the certificate holder listed above. 

The Insurers have duly authorized Victor Insurance Managers Inc. to execute and 
sign this Certificate of Insurance. 

Dated: 22 July 2024                               _____________________________
                                                    David G. Cook, President
                                                    Authorized Representative







STANDARD STUDENT DATA PRIVACY AGREEMENT NDPA Standard Version1.0 

The designated representative for the LEA for this DPA is: 

Name: Ethan Caren Title: Ebl�� l�M-'linM�ices 

Address: 900 Walnut Street, Green Cove Springs, FL 32043 

Phone: 904-336-9603 Email: ethan.caren@myoneclay.net 
-----------------

The designated representative for the Provider for this DPA is: 

Name: 
Dale McQuiggin 

Title: 
Business Dev Manager 

Address: 
245 Bathurst Drive, Waterloo, Ontario N2V 2E4 

Phone: 866-251-3721 Email: dale.mcquiggin@busplanner.com 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, LEA and Provider execute this DPA as of the Effective Date.

LEA, School Board of Clay County

By: 

Dale McQuiggin 

Printed Name: Ethan Caren Title/Position: Director of Information Services

BusPlanner USA Inc. 
Name of Provider 

By: ___________________ _ 

Printed Name: Title/Position: 

Date: 
--------

-------------- ----------

© Access 4 Learning (A4L) Community Version1r7 Page 3of24

Business Dev Manager

02/05/2024

































STANDARD STUDENT DATA PRIVACY AGREEMENT NDPA Standard Version1.0 

EXHIBIT "E" 

GENERAL OFFER OF PRIVACY TERMS 

1. Offer of Terms

Provider offers the same privacy protections found in this DPA between it and Clay County District Schools 
("Originating LEA") which is dated 31-01-2024 to any other LEA ("Subscribing LEA") who 
accepts this General Offer of Privacy Terms ("General Offer") through its signature below. This 
General Offer shall extend only to privacy protections, and Provider's signature shall not necessarily bind 
Provider to other terms, such as price, term, or schedule of services, or to any other provision not 
addressed in this DPA. The Provider and the Subscribing LEA may also agree to change the data 
provided by Subscribing LEA to the Provider to suit the unique needs of the Subscribing LEA. The 
Provider may withdraw the General Offer in the event of: (1) a material change in the applicable 
privacy statues; (2) a material change in the services and products listed in the originating 
Service Agreement; or three (3) years after the date of Provider's signature to this Form. Subscribing 
LEAs should send the signed Exhibit "E" to Provider at the following email address: . 

J:J hr'l,,JJ) c\-=tle • V,....c1 \J�in � � q �r:
BusPlanner USA Inc. �cvi-,_ 

Name of Provider r0: 
BY:���

Printed Name: Dale McQuiggin Title/Position: Business Development Manager 

2. Subscribing LEA

A Subscribing LEA, by signing a separate Service Agreement with Provider, and by its signature below, 
accepts the General Offer of Privacy Terms. The Subscribing LEA and the Provider shall therefore be 
bound by the same terms of this DPA for the term of the DPA between School Board of Clay County 
(Originating LEA) and the Provider. **PRIOR TO ITS EFFECTIVENESS, SUBSCRIBING LEA 
MUST DELIVER NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE TO PROVIDER PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII, SECTION 
5. **

BY: ______________________ Date: __________ _ 

Printed Name: Title/Position: 
---------------- -----------

SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME: ______________________ _ 

DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE OF LEA: 

Name: Title: 
--------------------- -----------

Address: 
---------------------------------

Telephone Number: Email: 
----------- ----------------

© Access 4 Leaming (A4L) Community Version1r7 Page 19of24 














